
GE Corporate 

159 Plnsttcs Avenue 
f)tltsfteld. MA 01201 
USA 

fvlarch 21. 2013 

Ermina S. Barbalunga, Jr. 
103 Elm Street 
Pittsfield, fv1A 01201-6503 

Re: 	 Retaining Wall on Your Property at 101-103 Elm Street in Pittsfield, MA 
(Tax Parcel No. 18-23-6) 

Dear Mr. Borbolungo: 

This letter relates to your above-referenced property in Pittsfield, which, as you know, is 
subject to the Consent Decree that the General Electric Company (GE) has executed with 
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the Massachusetts Department of 
Environmental Protection (MassDEP), and other governmental entities and was approved 
by the federal district court in Springfield in October 2000. On December 20, 2010, EPA 
delivered to you a letter advising you that, as port of EPA's cleanup of the 1.5 Mile Reach of 
the Housatonic River under the Consent Decree, EPA hod installed a retaining wall on the 
riverbank portion of your property to stabilize the existing riverbank, which was very steep 
and susceptible to erosion. As described in that letter, this retaining wall is constructed of 
steel sheet piling and is completely covered with riprap. EPA's letter included detailed 
drawings of this retaining wall. 

Last summer you advised GE that you had conveyed certain of your properties, including 
the above-referenced parcel, to 103 Elm Street LLC, of which you are the manager and 
sole member. We subsequently sent you a letter dated July 18, 2012, notifying you that 
the Conditional Solution that had previously been implemented at your properties under 
the Consent Decree continues to apply to those properties, and that the requirements 
applicable to the owi1er now apply to 103 Elm Street LLC. At EPA's request, we are now 
providing you, as the manager and sole member of 103 Elm Street LLC, with an additional 
copy of EPA's December 20, 2010 letter regarding the retaining wall at ParcellB-23-6. 
That letter now also applies to 103 Elm Street LLC as the current owner of this property. 

As noted in the attached letter, GE is responsible for the long-term inspection, monitoring, 
and maintenance of the retaining wall and is required to conduct periodic inspections of 
this wall. However, as also stated in the letter, it is important that, before performing any 
activities adjacent to the retaining wall (such as excavations or utility work), you contact 
EPA and/or MassDEP to ensure that those activities do not affect the structural integrity of 
the wall. The relevant contact persons at those agencies are: 
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For EPA: 	 Dean Tagliaferro 
GE-Pittsfield Team Leader 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
EPA New England 
One Congress Street, Su ite 1100 (f'vlail Code: HBO) 
Boston, tvlA 02114 
Boston - (617) 918-1282 
Pittsfield - (413) 236-0969 

For f'vla ssDEP: 	 Michael J. Gorski 
Project Coordinator, GE-Pittsfield/Housatonic River Site 
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
436 Dw ight Street 
Spr ingfield, Massachusetts 01103 
(413) 784-1100 

If you have any questions about this matter, you may con tact either o f the above 
individuals, or you can ca ll me at 413-448-5910. 

Very truly yours, 

b~oney~~~ 
Project Manager \j 
At tachment 

cc: 	 Dean Tagliaferro, EPA 
John Kilborn, EPA 
Holly Inglis, EPA 
Michael Gorski, tvlassDEP 
John Ziegler, MassDEP 
Rod Mclaren, GE 
James Bieke, Sidley Austin 



United States Environmental Protection Agency 

EPA New England 


5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 

Boston, MA 02109-39 12 

Decem her 20, 20 I 0 

HAND DELIVEREI> 

Mr. Ermino S. Jr. Barbalunga 
I03 Elm Street 
Pittslield, MA 0120 I 

RE: 	 Maintenance Requirements for Retaining·Wall 
Tax Parcel :>lumber 18-23-6 
GE-Pittslield/Housatonic River Site, Pittsfield, Massachusetts 

Dear Mr. Barbalunga: 

As you know, as part of EPA's 1.5 Mile Reach cleanup actions for the Housatonic River, EPA 
installed a retaining wall on your property at 103 Elm Street (Tax ID Parcel18-23-6). The 
retaining wall was constructed to stabilize the existing riverbank that was very steep and 
susceptible to erosion. The retaining wall is a cantilevered retaining wall constructed of steel 
sheet piling and is completely covered with riprap. Attached arc detailed drawings of the 
retaining wall for your records. 

Under the terms of the Consent Decree for the site, GE is rcsponsihle for the long·term 
maintenance of EPA's cleanup actions. As such, GE is responsible for the inspection, 
monitoring, and maintenance of this retaining wall. GE will be conducting periodic inspections 
of the retaining wall. Attached arc GE's inspection requirements for your property. 

Prior to performing any activities adjacent to the wall (for example, excavations or utility work), 
it is very important that you contact EPA and/or Massachusetts DEP to ensure that the actions do 
not affect the structural integrity of the retaining wall. If you need to perform any activities that 
would impact the structural integrity of the retaining wall and if there are verifiable incremental 
costs associated with protecting the structural integrity of the retaining wall, GE may be 
responsible for reimbursing you for such incremental costs, provided you give EPA and/or 
Massachusetts DEP advance notice of your activities. Please be aware that EPA may hold you 
responsible if you damage the retaining wall. 



The following are the relevant contact persons: 

For EPA: 

For MassDEP: 

Dean Tagliaferro 
EPA Project Manager 
GE Pittsfield/Housatonic River Site 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
EPA New England 
5 Post Office Square, Suite I00 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 
(617) 918-1282 (Boston) 
(413) 236-0969 (Pittsfield) 

John Ziegler 
Audits Section Chief 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
436 Dwight Street 
Springfield, MA 0 II 03 
(413) 755-2228 

Please retain this letter with your records for the property. Additionally, it is very important that 
you infonn any buyer ofyour property of the existence of the retaining wall and give such buyer 
a copy of this letter. Also, please give a copy of this letter to any tenant of your property that has 
rights to excavate in the area of the retaining wall. 

Please call me if you have any questions about any infonnation in this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Dean Tagliaferro 
EPA Project Manager 
GE Pittsfield/Housatonic River Site 

Attachments 

cc: 	 John Ziegler, MassDEP 
Kevin Mooney, GE 
John Kilborn, EPA 
Holly Inglis, EPA 



Inspection Requirements for the Retaining Wall Located at Parcel18·23·6 

The retaining wall located at Parcel 18-23-6 is a cantilevered retaining wall constructed of 

steel sheet piling and is completely covered with riprap. Since this wall is not exposed, 

visual inspection of the wall is not feasible. Therefore, the inspection shall focus on the 

riverbank and the area beyond the top of the riverbank to determine if there has been any 

movement of the riverbank and potentially the wall. The observations shall extend from 

the toe of the riverbank to a distance of approximately 20 feet beyond the top of the 

riverbank. Cracks in the vegetated areas or in the asphalt pavement running more-or-less 

parallel to the top of the riverbank may indicate potential movement of the slope and 

therefore the wall. Likewise, a pronounced drop in the ground surface elevation within 

this zone may also indicate slope and wall deflection. If defects are observed in the flat 

area beyond the top of the riverbank, it is likely this will result in a visible bulge on the 

riverbank above the top of the sheet pile riprap cover indicating potential wall deflection. 

Excessively leaning trees, utility poles or fence posts may also be a predictor of slope or 

wall deflection. However, it should be noted that some cracking of the asphalt may occur 

as a result of normal wear and should be distinguished from those cracks that would 

indicate potential wall or slope deflection. 

The riprap covering the retaining wall is primarily for aesthetics. lf the sheet pile wall 

becomes exposed as a result of shifting or movement of the riprap, the riprap may need to 

be repositioned and/or replaced as needed to provide complete coverage of the wall. 

If any of the any of the above described indicators of pote.ntial wall deflection have been 

observed, GE shall propose a more rigorous, detailed follow-up evaluation of the 

structural stability of the retaining wall and riverbank to EPA for approval. Based on the 

outcome of this evaluation, corrective actions may be required. 



'Hillr -- -------LE:END - --- 1~~:""r--:~--- ' rl __.......,.,.,...., 
'/ ­

I) ·-oc. VTI~I"r!' 1"''W;; _::. ~.ot:.,..., ...·:_-::. 1--;\ ~~ 
n --· --=:.._ ... #>/ 

00 """"' ~-· i:i'S)'.:Z~~
:1: • ...~- _;;;- ~~z:..-.;:1-~·...,••, \ 

<> ~- ~U••' 
""'""''· ..._ Ol7>C ___......[•1J)~J

I : ::~ :ilx:3J"::/)~i~ ~~,a-
----"-'"'~""'!"__ RIY~~Iotb -:-:-:=:~-::~ ..?.:::~/'I,"" "s .J-_ 

, _____ ==:~-ORTY"" >~y::;c~'-/1;'1/ "·,,1 
~~~ ~I 

; - _,,.,_- A!>-f:IUII.TCONTOUJe ~i::·.v~~_/. ·>;!£..I - -"bb- :;::::.~ : I I 1 r:_ - ~ ~~. (lo!OOO OR ntTAL) :._Sif ~.a~ : .. ~/_~/ ) (I~ ·~:1 ~ I _:: _:: _:: _:: J """"" = """' '-:~ "'->.> ;:PI ~a~1. e NEW ~rr.o.rr ~,.:-:-::::~K '-~_:/:- Jit:.',Jjf !I!~ -..-.::.':··· ~- ~I ......,.... Sl-la:T PIU:: ~ ... \·::::?\..., ............ /'< ..
(>I f~~t 
if.I.EXiSTING I-STORY" 

BRICK BUILDING 

,,_~~~ ±l±lf
"!' 

tl , 
' H ~~ 

.. 7-:~ ,~ • • \·.. · . · •••WALL • '"6? t .:.:"5 

•• ! n:§-~, \-. :\ \\ ·. .. / e / '------:r. "'-""' ----~----~~: ~ ,_ ' ~.~ 
2 

l "" 
w •1 z "" ~E\~,,~o-:a- I ~---. 'k --. ~tf 0....23-103 :If• ....~<P ~-,, 

-
~5 i'I"' ' \ I 

" " re:-23-6 / 0 w ' " ~I I...C. C~"rJF!CATE 4511 z ('•
0 2I _ __ '-----990-------

'l' 
~ 
' ~ 

w " I ~.NOTES, 
w ~ 

1; I. TOPOGRAPI-IIC f'EATURE5 50-10.-.N ARE BASED UPON• l '- -' 
~ 2 

ll! ~ ~;: " ? ~ il!i ~ ~~~1:f~O~~:,u11~~~:~~:OR .,_23-5 I ~ i\ <II;;
ELECTRIC COMPAN"r iNC. DURING TI-lE SUMMER/FALL 9;.:iOF :20Qb BY HILL-ENGINEERs, ARO.IITECTS, 0 ~-- '·-~ _______ .,;;.2­ rPI..ANN.ER.S, INC. AND THf: ORIG.INAl,. AERIAl.. MAP 

0
~ $T~HIC PRf.PAPAREO ST INESTON . 

SOUJTJONS, INC. AND PROV"ItlED TO n.liS OFFICE. ._ I _ '0NO FIEl..O VERIFICATION OF' ANY OF TI-lE :::--_... ~0,'_,- ""'-"'-- __._
TOPO:',;RAPOIIC FEATURES Sf.IOWN (SINCE Tt.ll: 2006 -- ... :::_--_ '? 

AS-SIJILTS) WAS PERFORMED IN PREPARTION OF ... 
 -"'-"= -"""' ­
TOllS Pl..AN ANO SOME fEATURE$ MAY I-lAVE ~EEN ­ =--- -<=­
REMOVED FOR CLARITY. EL -- ­ -""'-"-­
PROPERTY LINES 51-<0WN ARE eASED UPON eASE M __......... ..............,_;
'­ MAP PREPARED flY 1-<ESOON SO!..UTIONS, INC. 

ENTITL.£0 'l.S MILE REMOVAl.. ACTION ~ FIRST 

REAO.i ENVIRONMENTAl.. REMEDIATION C0NTAACT '=>TREET "?''""' . ;;;,-( ! 

(SSER.C) GEIOIOUSATONJC RIVER SITE PITTSFIELD, 
 ~I!
MA" 100:: SU6MITTAl. REVISION C DATED H~W-01 

AND ARE NOT n.l£ R£Sl.ll. T OF A 50UNOARY l.IN.E 
 SRV-75&-71 

SURVEY ElY j.jiLJ..-ENGINEf:RS, ARO<ITECTS, 

PI...ANNERS INC. 


C-102 A 

http:PI..ANN.ER


AZ-:2,;;./51-!.EET PILE 

AZ-2,;;. 5-<EET 
Pll..io. TCE"' 
EI.EY. ~.O':t 

RIVeR FLOW DIRECTION 

AZ-:2£­
"''1.-l:'. 
"-"'· 

RIVER STATIONING; 

RIVER Fl..OI<ol DIRECTION 

. ~I 
.,, ·. r~.~~~\]-, 

~I 
\1010 Fli..:..ED WI 

L~~ 

r CQNTINUO\.I!> FACTat"T" I'IEI..J:) 

I 

r~TIN<.JCJI.J::. ~ACTOR'!"" l'lu.J;) 

:OPOT htu';l.,. 
I' INTfJ<VAI-5 

"'-- f>'><!>'><j• 5TLEI.. A.NC.;.£ IRON 

NOT£. ANG;I..£ IRON ~ Ot':"ft:NO vtlcriCAu.T FROM .;.• oU.0w OOT""TOM OF 
EXCAVATION TO .;.• ~ AC.JACI!NT WU.""f' ~-

1,;;. I...F. Of' PEFtMANfNT 
AZ-Z SloiEET PILJNG 

RIVER FU:::W DIRECTION I 

2' a.L>.N STON-E 
~pt:D IN NON-WOY!,i;N 

"""""'""' """"' "' 1'1~1-101..£... _ 

AZ-21' 
~PI!..£ 

TOP OF AI'IMOR 
a. "1'1'-.0'" 

AZ-2,;;. 51-1EET 
PILE. TOE~ 
EI.EV. <l~.O':I: 

TOP OF Sl-laT PU•.£ 
(.EI..£VATION VARIES) 

RIP RAP (1&-INC:I<) 

f~~ nliCXN~f 
VARIU) 

0:.' ~ILTI:X 

~-~ 
1.' GOr'lr"!!N f'U,.!.. 
(fll..TER GIIW:IE) 

----a. qv.._c•,. 

~TIP 

NOTC­ PROVIO~ 2-INCI-I :liAMf:TCR l-l.ta' WOl..C5 AT APP'ROXII"'ATfi..Y 10 FT 
CN Cb!TO(. WEeP 1.101.£ INVfXrS ~l.D 0£ $£'!' AT CENTER OF RIP AAP 
LAYER. PRGMO£P ~ElmU: I'IRAPF'£D GRAVa (FILTER Mol.~ 
PACK£0 ~INO ~' Al"f"R'M'. 2'" 2'" 2'. 

RIVER STATIOf.OJNG; 

RIVER Fl.-OW DIRECTIO!>o 

::t" Q..EAN STONE: 
"'~PPED IN NON-...OVEN 
GEOTDCTII..! 

~:=O>I..W 
$-IOl aorroNIT£: 

0:.' TOI"SSOL 

AZ-2" 
StlEET P•l..E 

AZ-2,;;. ~IXT 
?IW::. TOP f>­
f:..!::v. <I"Th.O':t 

Slo(+::zt:i. .,_ 
AZ-20. Sl-ll::l:-1 
I"ILE. -oo:: li' 
£I..EV' ""!:.5.0':1: 

TOP 01' AAMOR 
fl,..'f70:. 

'! 

TOP Of !>~-<EfT Pli...f: 
"17-4.0':< 

Rl~" KAP 
(:OIU:ANDT"'~ 
VAR11::5) 

,;;.• I'll..TI'R 
I"'AT<;IoUA!.. 

'7'ri"'CAA.. OVER DCCAVATICN 
EXTEN'l' ~TO NAI"'.. 

,_J --~ - ... 
~Pit.£TlP _) 

NOT£, P'RaYitl£!;1 2•iNC>-I pjN"ll:T'l:F! ...CO' ~ A7 AP'f"R:;r.<IMA-n:.,T 10 f"l' 
ON CEIIITtR. HEU" I-IOI.E II<N~ 51-!CUI-D & 5fT AT CENTER OF RiP RAP 
LA'r£R. P'ROVIC£0 G!OTEXTIU::: ~ <ORAVEl. (Fll..TltR MATOtiAI.) 
P...o::eo OEI41N!:> loiAU., A~ 2' >< 2' >< 2'. 

'Hill 

~~1 ~,-·1_ ... .,...... .,._ 
0" 

•...,o,.... :,,..,
O.•-. ""GI:IOt(••.)).........,., 

' "" , 0 

~ « 

' ~~ 
~ 1 ~e;

0 :; i ~~ ~- i -!a: 

I 
0~w < ""2 ~§0" 

;::: ~ 
::> ' ~ ~ 

g ~ , a; 
z ~ ~ 
0 t I £,io:;: e ::~
w"' ' ..;: nr t~ ;, il •~ 

:?; ~ ~ ~ 

s o Li.~ ' . 
~

_..__ 
= ~ 
~ """""-­


	barcode: *535723*
	barcodetext: SDMS Doc ID 535723


